principal amount of its 9 7/8% senior secured notes due 2013 at a price of 109 7/8% of the principal amount thereof plus accrued and unpaid interest.

We will not receive any of the proceeds from the shares of common stock sold by the selling shareholder pursuant to the underwriters’ over-allotment
option.

26

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2005 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to this offering, the use
of proceeds therefrom, our expected $8.3 million dividend to be paid to our existing shareholders immediately prior to the consummation of this offering and an
approximately $3.0 million dividend paid in December 2005. The table below should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our consolidated financial statements and notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

The table set forth below is based on the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2005, giving pro forma effect to the
3.9799-for-one split of our common stock that will occur immediately prior to the consummation of this offering.

As of
September 30, 2005

Actual

As Adjusted

   (in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents(1)   $ 36.5  $ 20.8

Long-term debt (including current portion):

Revolving credit facility (2)   $ 44.5  $ 34.5
Term loan (3)   10.0   20.0
Other debt (4)   17.9   17.9
Koppers Inc. 9 7/8% senior secured notes due 2013   320.0   210.9
Koppers Holdings 9 7/8% senior discount notes due 2014   136.5   136.5

Total debt including current portion   528.9   419.8

Stockholders’ (deficit) (5)   (198.5)  (102.6)

Total capitalization   $ 330.4  $ 317.2

(1) As adjusted reflects cash expenditures of $8.3 million for a pre-IPO dividend, $3.0 million for a dividend paid in December 2005, $3.0 million for the
termination of the Saratoga advisory services contract and $1.4 million for bond and bank consent fees.

 (2) Our revolving credit facility had a maximum amount available of $115.0 million, subject to a borrowing base. As of September 30, 2005, we had
approximately $55.2 million of additional availability under our revolving credit facility. As of November 30, 2005, the outstanding balance on our
revolving credit facility was $46.0 million and we had approximately $53.7 million of additional availability under our revolving credit facility. As adjusted

[…]

Dividend amounts paid over the last few years are not representative of dividend payments going forward. None of these dividends were paid pursuant to any
agreement.

29

Table of Contents

DILUTION

If you purchase shares of our common stock, you will experience immediate and substantial dilution. Dilution is the amount by which the offering price
paid by the purchasers of the common stock to be sold in this offering will exceed the net tangible book (deficit) per share of common stock after the offering.
The net tangible book (deficit) per share presented below is equal to the amount of our total tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets) less total liabilities,
divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2005. After giving effect to this offering and the application of the net
proceeds in the manner described under “Use of Proceeds”, our net tangible book (deficit) as of September 30, 2005 would have been $(146.7) million, or $(6.97)
per share of common stock. This represents an immediate decrease in net tangible book (deficit) of $12.96 per share to the existing shareholders and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book (deficit) of $21.97 per share to new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $15.00

Net tangible book (deficit) per share before the offering at September 30, 2005   (19.93)
Decrease in net tangible book (deficit) per share attributable to the offering   12.96

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book (deficit) per share after the offering   (6.97)

Dilution per share to new investors   $21.97

The following table summarizes, on the same pro forma as adjusted basis as of September 30, 2005, the total number of shares of common stock purchased
from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per share paid by the existing shareholders and by new investors purchasing shares in this offering:

Shares Purchased

Total Consideration

   Average Price
Per Share

Number

Percent

Amount

Percent

Existing shareholders   361,701   4.0%  $ 2,122,566   1.6%  $   5.87
New investors   8,700,000   96.0   130,500,000   98.4   15.00

Total   9,061,701   100.0%  $132,622,556   100.0%

The tables and calculations above give effect to the 3.9799-for-one stock split that will take effect on January 11, 2006. The tables above give effect to
322,372 restricted shares that have been granted but have not vested but do not give effect to 2,089,448 shares reserved to be issued under the 2005 Long-Term
Incentive Plan that was adopted on December 7, 2005.

30

Table of Contents

SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table contains our selected historical consolidated financial data for the five years ended December 31, 2004 and as of and for the nine

[…]

shareholders and option holders of Koppers Inc. The selling shareholder may be deemed an underwriter within the meaning of the Securities Act with respect to
the shares it sells in this offering.

The following table sets forth certain information regarding the beneficial ownership of the common stock of Koppers Holdings immediately prior to the
consummation of this offering by (i) each person known to us to beneficially own more than 5% of the outstanding shares of either common stock or preferred
stock; (ii) each of Koppers Holdings’ directors; (iii) each of the Named Executive Officers; and (iv) all of Koppers Holdings’ directors and executive officers as a
group.

Except as otherwise indicated, the address for each of the named individuals is c/o Koppers Holdings Inc., 436 Seventh Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219.

Name of Beneficial Owner

Shares of

Common Stock
Beneficially

Owned Prior to
the Offering

Shares Offered Hereby

Shares Beneficially Owned After Offering

Assuming No
Exercise of

Over-
Allotment

Option

Assuming Full
Exercise of

Over-
Allotment

Option

Assuming No
Exercise of Over-
Allotment Option

Assuming Full
Exercise of Over-
Allotment Option

Number (1)

% (1)

Number

Number

Number

%

Number

%

Saratoga Partners III, L.P. (2)(3)  9,107,926 75.7% —   1,305,000 9,107,926 44.0% 7,802,926 37.7%
Walter W. Turner (4)(11)  2,666,302 22.2% —   —   2,666,302 12.9% 2,666,302 12.9%
Randall D. Collins (4)  2,666,302 22.2% —   —   2,666,302 12.9% 2,666,302 12.9%
Clayton A. Sweeney (5)  19,900 *  —   —   19,900 *  19,900 *
Christian L. Oberbeck (3)  9,107,926 75.8% —   1,305,000 9,107,926 44.0% 7,802,926 37.7%
Robert Cizik (6)  239,964 2.0% —   —   239,964 *  239,964 *
David M. Hillenbrand (7)  79,598 *  —   —   79,598 *  79,598 *
Steven R. Lacy (8)(11)  151,236 1.3% —   —   151,236 *  151,236 *
Brian H. McCurrie (9)(11)  47,759 *  —   —   47,759 *  47,759 *
David Whittle  —   *  —   —   —   *  —   *
Kevin J. Fitzgerald (10)(11)  99,200 *  —   —   99,200 *  99,200 *
All directors and officers as a group (15 persons) (4)  12,014,192 100.0% —   —   12,014,192 58.0% 10,709,192 51.7%
Total shares outstanding, including vested options (11)  12,014,192 100.0% —   —   20,714,192 100.0% 20,714,192 100.0%

 * 1% or less.
 (1) Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules of the SEC and includes voting and/or investment power with respect to the shares shown

as beneficially owned.
 (2) On December 1, 1997, 2,117,952 shares of voting common stock and 27,672 shares of non-voting common stock held by Saratoga Partners III, L.P. were

converted into 2,288,481 shares of preferred stock (which are convertible into shares of common stock on a 3.9799-to-one basis, which conversion will
occur immediately prior to the consummation of this offering), entitling Saratoga Partners III, L.P. to elect a majority of our board of directors and to